a an an an an an an

Δ.

ģ

à S

-r .

1.4

Docket No: <u>112701-542</u>

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No: 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMENT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMENT (Rev. 03/01) (Rev.	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>Alexander A. Sher</li> <li>Derrick Abilay Bautista</li> <li>Simon J. Livings</li> <li>Larry Bartoletti</li> <li>Randall C. Chrisman</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No</li> <li>Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>X Assignment _ Merger</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Nestec S.A. Internal Address: Street Address: Avenue Nestle 55, CH-1800 Vevey City:State: Zip:
_ Security Agreement _ Change of Name	Country: Switzerland
Other Execution Date(s): <u>8/25; 8/30; 8/25; 8/25; 8/25/2004</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	tion, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) ached? Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: $\underline{1}$
oncerning document should be mailed: Robert M. Barrett, Esq. Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC P.O. Box 1135 Chicago, Illinois 60690-1135	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00</li> <li> Enclosed</li> <li>X Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> <li>02-1818</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul>
DO NOT USE	
. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true copy of the original document.	pformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a <u>March10, 2005</u>
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date

Commissioner for Patents, Mail Stop Assignments, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 015875 FRAME: 0189

700161014

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, each of

Alexander A. SHER, a citizen of the Russian Federation, residing at, 5005 Hancock Drive, Danbury, Connecticut, 06811;

**Derrick Abilay BAUTISTA**, a citizen of Canada, residing at, 3 Penny Lane, New Fairfield, Connecticut, 06812;

Simon J. LIVINGS, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at, 30 Wood Creek Road, New Milford, Connecticut, 06776;

Larry BARTOLETTI, a citizen of the Untied States of America, residing at, 321 Marsh Road, Northfield, Connecticut, 06778; and

**Randall C. CHRISMAN**, a citizen of the Untied States of America, residing at, 325 Sanford Road, Southbury, Connecticut, 06488.

ASSIGNOR, is an inventor of the invention in METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IN-CUP DISPENSING, MIXING AND FOAMING HOT AND COLD BEVERAGES FROM LIQUID CONCENTRATES, for which an application for a Patent of the United States, identified by Winston & Strawn LLP Docket No. 88265-7515.

is executed on even date herewith

 was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_as Application No. \_\_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, NESTEC S.A., a Swiss corporate body having a place of business at Avenue Nestlé 55, 1800 Vevey, Switzerland, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the

Pages 1 of 5

priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

Fax:312

P.06

In witness whereof, each inventor has affixed his or her signature.

August 15, 2004 Alexander A. SHER Date STATE OF Connecticut )ss. New Milford COUNTY OF Litchfield On this  $\frac{25}{25}$  day of  $\frac{44945t}{1000}$ , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Alexander A. SHER, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed. Margaret n. Konerez MARGARET N. KASWER NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2004 My Commission Expires Derrick Abilay BAUTISTA STATE OF Connecticut ss New Milford COUNTY OF Litchfield On this  $30^{-th}$  day of August, 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Derrick Abilay BAUTISTA, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed. Margaret n. Koucer MARGARET N. KASWER OTARY PUBLIC IISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2004 My Commission Expires

that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and ack act and deed. MARGARET N. KASWEP NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRED 14 3 M. 2004 My Commission Expires	Milford 04, before me, a Notary Public, and known to me to be the person of
Date Simon J. I STATE OF Connecticut COUNTY OF Litchfield SS New On this $25^{th}$ day of <u>August</u> , 20 personally appeared Simon J. LIVINGS, to me known that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and ack act and deed. MARGARET N. KASWEP NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIREMENT M. 2004	M; Iford 04, before me, a Notary Public, and known to me to be the person of nowledged the same to be his/her free
STATE OF Connecticut COUNTY OF Litchfield SS New On this <u>25</u> day of <u>August</u> , 20 personally appeared Simon J. LIVINGS, to me known that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and ack act and deed. MARGARET N. KASWEP NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIREMENT M. 2001	M; Iford 04, before me, a Notary Public, and known to me to be the person of nowledged the same to be his/her free
On this <u>25</u> day of <u>August</u> , 20 personally appeared Simon J. LIVINGS, to me known that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and ack act and deed. MARGARET N. KASWEP NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRED AND 2004 My Commission Expires	04, before me, a Notary Public, and known to me to be the person of nowledged the same to be his/her free
On this <u>25</u> day of <u>August</u> , 20 personally appeared Simon J. LIVINGS, to me known that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and ack act and deed. MARGARET N. KASWEP NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRED AND AND 2000 My Commission Expires	04, before me, a Notary Public, and known to me to be the person of nowledged the same to be his/her free
MARGARET N. KASWEP NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRED AL 2004 My Commission Expires	and known to me to be the person of nowledged the same to be his/her free
personally appeared Simon J. LIVINGS, to me known that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and ack act and deed.  MARGARET N. KASWEP NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIREMANT AND ADDRESS  My Commission Expires	and known to me to be the person of nowledged the same to be his/her free
MARGARET N. KASWEP NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRED DA DA M. 2000 My Commission Expires	gæret n. Konner lic
My Commission Expires	garet n. Konner
My Commission Expires	
- -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	<i>•</i>
8-25-04 dam	Butilica
Date Larry BAI	RTOLETTI
STATE OF Connecticut )	1 the set
COUNTY OF Litchfield) 55. New	Millord
On this 35 th day of August, 20	04. before me. a Notary Public.
personally appeared Larry BARTOLETTI, to me know of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and a free act and deed.	n and known to me to be the person
	· · · · · · ·
MARGARET N. KASWER Notary Public Notary Pub	paret n. Konner
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2004	
	· · · · · ·
My Commission Expires	

8-25-2004

and solu C Randall C. CHRISMAN

Date

ss New Milford

STATE OF Connecticut COUNTY OF Litchfield

On this  $35^{th}$  day of  $A_{teg} 4 5^{th}$ , 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared **Randall C. CHRISMAN**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.

garet n. 15

MARGARET N. KASWER NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2004

My Commission Expires

Pages 5 of 5

# **RECORDED: 03/10/2005**